BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

	FILED
In the Matter of	DEC 07 1995
MASROOR U. KAKAKHEL, M.D. Temporary Permit # T-304	'ANSAS STATE BOARD OF

JOURNAL ENTRY

NOW, on this 7th day of December, 1995, comes Lawrence T.
Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing
Arts (hereafter "Board") and states as follows:

- 1. On September 6, 1994, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director of the Board serving as Presiding Officer in summary proceedings pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537 issued a Summary Order Cancelling Temporary Permit T-304, which had been issued to Masroor U. Kakakhel, M.D. (hereafter "Permittee") and which expired September 1, 1994. Said Order was filed in the Board office and served on Permittee on September 6, 1994.
- 2. On September 13, 1994, Permittee filed a Request for Hearing within the time specified in the Summary Order Cancelling Temporary Permit.

- 3. That by the filing of the Request for Hearing, the Summary Order Cancelling Temporary Permit did not become effective and Temporary Permit T-304 issued to Permittee remains valid and in full force and effect.
- 4. That the Request for Hearing filed by Permittee was set for Conference Hearing before the Board on October 15, 1994. The Board took Permittee's request under consideration and advisement and tabled the matter until the meeting of the Board to be held December 9-10, 1994.
- 5. At the Board meeting on December 9, 1994, the Board took Permittee's request under consideration and advisement and further continued the matter until the next Board meeting after July 1, 1995.
- 6. On July 1, 1995, Senate Bill No. 271 became effective and amended K.S.A. 65-2811 to authorize the issuance of a postgraduate permit to Permittee without meeting the requirements previously set forth in K.S.A. 65-2811(a)(2) or for the remaining portion of his postgraduate training program; that temporary permit no. 9404251 was issued to Permittee to expire August 31, 1996 upon the conclusion of Permittee's training program; and that any further proceedings in this matter were moot and should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Executive Director that the above-entitled matter be dismissed in its entirety with prejudice.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this _____ day of December, 1995.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

LAWRENCE T. BUENING, JR., 79125 Executive Director